Strömungsmesser | FC50
MONTAGE- UND EINSTELLANLEITUNG
Flow Meter | FC50
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
M_FC50_1117_d_e
G
M
B

7 Analogausgang
Der lineare Analogausgang ist fest auf einen durch
den Bestellschlüssel definierten Bereich eingestellt.
4 mA entsprechen immer 0 m/s, 20 mA entsprechen
dem Funktionsbereichsendwert des Gerätes:
FC50...FB2A...:	 100m/s
FC50...FB1A...:	 25 m/s
FC50...FB2W...:	 4 m/s
6 Setting of the switching point
The switching point can be set by the  �  and
�
keys in steps of 10 % of the operating range. This
allows the operator to set the switching point to 5
%, 15 %, 25 %,…, 85 % and 95 % of the operating
range regardless of the actual flow speed.
If the switching point is to be set to another value
the following steps must be done:
1	 Start by bringing the system to the critical flow
rate at which the switching output of the flow
meter should respond and to its normal operating
temperature and allow it to reach thermal stabi-
lization. This takes at least 5 minutes for liquids
and 15 minutes for gases. The critical flow rate
can be simulated by reducing the pump power
or by means of stop valve installed in the pipe.
Caution!
	 Care should be taken to ensure that the flow is
continuous and for liquids free of bubbles.
2	 Now the actual measured flow speed can be set
as switching point value by pressing    .
7 Analogue output
The linear analogue output is factory preset depen-
ding on the order code. 4 mA always corresponds to
0 m/s, 20 mA corresponds to the operating range
final value of the device:
FC50...FB2A...:	 100m/s
FC50...FB1A...:	 25 m/s
FC50...FB2W...:	 4 m/s
EINSTELLUNG | SETTING
G
M
B
HFlow Meter | FC50
17
8 Keylock
The keyboard can be locked by pressing    for at
least five seconds. If the     key is pressed again for
at least five seconds the keyboard can be released.
The actual state of the keyboard lock is stored
power fail-safe.
9 Maintenance and recalibration
For calorimetric flow meters, the interval between
calibrations is dependent on the application since
calibration drift is predominantly caused by conta-
mination of the sensor surfaces. If the fluid is not
clean (i.e. contains particulates), then gentle cleaning
of the sensor elements can be effective at regular
intervals. The cleaning interval will depend upon
the nature and extent of the contamination. Avoid
damaging the sensor during cleaning.
Determination of recalibration intervals:
• If the measurement is critical, then a calibration
audit should be undertaken by performing reca-
libration checks once a year for a period of 2
years. Increase that period to twice a year if the
application fluid is not clean. Depending on the
results of the audit, the next recalibration check
interval can be increased or decreased accordingly.
• For non-critical applications and or where the fluid
is clean, a recalibration interval of every 2 to 3
years is recommended.
8 Tastensperre
Durch Drücken der Taste   für mindestens fünf